

04-634 NOV 8 2004

No. 04-_____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEABODY COAL COMPANY,
PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY, and
PEABODY HOLDING COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE NAVAJO NATION,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

V. THOMAS LANKFORD
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM F. COFFIELD
TERRANCE G. REED
LANKFORD, COFFIELD
& REED P.L.L.C.

120 North Saint Asaph Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 299-5000

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
JONATHAN S. MASSEY, P.C.
3920 Northampton Street, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 686-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. The 1987 Lease Amendments.....	6
C. The 1998 Lease Amendments.....	9
D. The Navajo Nation's Challenges To The Lease Amendments.....	11
1. The Navajo Nation's Suit Against The United States.....	11
2. The Navajo Nation's Arizona Suit Against Peabody.....	13
3. The Navajo Nation's D.C. Suit Against Peabody.....	13
E. The Instant Lawsuit.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S JUDGMENT CON- FLICTS WITH DECISIONS IN OTHER CIR- CUITS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW ...	23
C. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS WARRANTED HERE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Chuska Energy Co. v. Mobil Exploration & Producing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Comstock Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Alabama & Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Gaming World International v. Chippewa Indians</i> , 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	24
<i>Morgan v. Colorado River Indian Tribe</i> , 436 P.2d 484 (Ariz. App.), vacated on other grounds, 443 P.2d 421 (1968).....	24
<i>Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 783 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 217 (2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 263 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	12
<i>Norton v. Larney</i> , 266 U.S. 511 (1925).....	18, 19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	3
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 373 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1
<i>Rainbow Resources, Inc. v. Calf Looking</i> , 521 F. Supp. 682 (D. Mont. 1981).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma</i> , 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1993).....	19
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515 (1832).....	3
STATUTES AND RULES:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	3
25 U.S.C. §§ 311-321.....	24, 25
25 U.S.C. § 323.....	25
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396g, 52 Stat. 347, The Indian Mineral Leasing Act (“IMLA”).....	1, 4, 9, 12, 25
25 U.S.C. § 397.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 399.....	12, 25
25 U.S.C. § 407.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 2101.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1360(a).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
30 U.S.C. § 1300, The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (“SMCRA”).....	5
25 C.F.R. § 2.20 (1985)	28
25 C.F.R. § 171.15(c) (1981).....	4
25 C.F.R. § 186.15 (1939).....	4
25 C.F.R. § 186.15(c) (1957).....	4
25 C.F.R. Part 211	4
25 C.F.R. § 211.15(c) (1985).....	5
25 C.F.R. § 211.43 (2000).....	5
25 C.F.R. Part 216, Subpart B	5
30 C.F.R. § 750.1.....	5
30 C.F.R. § 750.6.....	5, 6
43 C.F.R. § 4.5(a)(2) (1985).....	29
43 C.F.R. § 4.27(b) (1985)	29
9 Stat. 974 (1849), The First Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians	3
OTHER SOURCES:	
S. Rep. No. 985, 75th Cong., 1st Sess., 2 (1937)	4
FELIX COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 6.C.2.a (1982).....	24
